Introduced by:

Mayor at request of CKPHSA Board

Date:
Action:

06/07/05 Adopted

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2005-054

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$40,000 TO COOK INLET COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE

- WHEREAS, the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area ("CKPHSA") Board of Directors has received a request to fund the Neuro-electric Therapy ("N.E.T.") program for Cook Inlet Council on Alcohol and Drug Addition ("CICADA") patients; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula has a high rate of opiod dependence, which the N.E.T. program is designed to treat; and
- WHEREAS, CICADA has a federal grant that is limited to providing this service to women; and
- WHEREAS, the best interests of the CKPHSA would be served by providing funding to make this program available to all persons in the service area; and
- WHEREAS, CICADA has agreed to provide the CKPHSA Board of Directors and the Kenai Peninsula Borough with the appropriate monthly, quarterly, and final reports; and
- WHEREAS, funds are available for this grant in account no. 600.81110.43011;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board of Directors is hereby authorized to award the grant to CICADA in the lump sum amount of \$40,000.
- **SECTION 2.** Expenditures for the grant will be charged to account No. 600.81110.43011.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 7TH DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

Gary/Superman.

ATTEST:

Sherry Biggs, Borough Clerk

Resolution 2005-054

Assembly President

Page 1 of 1

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska